or loss) and investments in the fourth group (at fair value through equity). The fair value risk associated with these invest-
ments is demonstrated through changes in stock market prices that affect the value of these assets and, consequently, the
potential capital gain upon their disposal. This type of risk was identified in association with investments made in managed
investments – the market securities of successful Slovenian companies. Specific risks were managed primarily through the
diversification of the portfolio. As at the last day of 2010, the value of investments at fair value amounted to €28,669,236. In
light of the current conditions in the capital markets, it is difficult to forecast any future changes. Nevertheless the Group
estimates that stock market prices have reached their lowest levels and that, in all likelihood, the value of all investments
carried at fair value will stabilise at higher levels in a few years time. The sensitivity of investments to changes in fair value
is shown in Table A.

Table A: Sensitivity analysis of investments to changes in fair value

Item
Balance at

year end
€

Increase in
comparable

class
%

Envisaged
increase in

value
€

Decrease in
comparable

class
€

Envisaged
decrease in

value
€

Year 2010

Shares and interests at fair value 28,669,236 8.52 2,442,232 (5,21) (1,494,837)

Shares and interests at fair value (10%
change)

28,669,236 10.00 2,866,924 (10.00) (2,866,924)

Shares and interests at fair value (an-
nualised maximum change over the last
five years)

28,669,236 70.97 20,345,929 (66.09) (18,946,426)

Year 2009

Shares and interests at fair value 37,750,453 9.59 3,618,741 (6.64) (2,505,441)

Shares and interests at fair value (10%
change)

37,750,453 10.00 3,775,045 (10.00) (3,775,045)

Shares and interests at fair value (an-
nualised maximum change over the last
five years)

37,750,453 78.10 29,492,564 (67.49) (25,479,542)

152  | luka koper

Financial Statements | Annual report

The sensitivity analysis of investments at fair value is made under the assumption that past fair value changes (the SBI
TOP is used) will be reflected in future periods. The average variability of the class was assessed for the past five years by
calculating the average deviation of daily values (both in terms of increases and decreases) from the annual trend of the SBI
TOP index. According to the above analysis, we can assume that the fair value of an investment portfolio carried at fair value
could decrease by 5.21% or increase by 8.52% in 2011. When considering the highest annual increase in the level of the

[…]

the value of these assets and, consequently, the potential capital gain upon their disposal.

This type of risk was identified in association with investments in managed investments, the market securities of success-
ful Slovenian companies and investments in Slovenian mutual funds. Specific risks were managed primarily through the
diversification of the portfolio.
As at 31 December 2010, the value of investments at fair value amounted to €28,669,237. In light of the conditions in the
capital markets, it is difficult to forecast any future changes. Nevertheless, the Company estimates that the stock market
prices have reached their lowest levels in the year and that, in all probability, the value of all investments carried at fair
value will stabilise at higher levels in a few years.

The sensitivity of investments to changes in fair value is presented in Table A.

Table A: Sensitivity analysis of investments to the changes in fair values

Item
Balance at the

end of the year
€

Increase in
comparable

class
%

Envisaged
increase in

value
€

Decrease in
comparable

class
%

Envisaged
decrease in

value
€

Year 2010

Shares and interests at fair value
(average change over the last five
years)

28,669,237 8.52 2,442,232 (5.21) (1,494,667)

Shares and interests at fair value
(10% change)

28,669,237 10.00 2,866,924 (10.00) (2,866,924)

Shares and interests at fair value
(annualised maximum change over
the last five years)

28,669,237 70.97 20,346,558 (66.09) (18,947,499)

Year 2009*

Shares and interests at fair value
(average change over the last five
years)

37,750,453 9.98 3,767,524 (6.21) (2,346,127)

Shares and interests at fair value
(10% change)

37,750,453 10.00 3,775,045 (10.00) (3,775,045)

Shares and interests at fair value
(annualised maximum change over
the last five years)

37,750,453 70.97 26,790,669 (66.09) (24,947,862)

* For the purpose of a sensitivity analysis of investments to changes in fair value for 2009, the values of the SBI TOP index were used; this is the reason for
discrepancies according to previous year’s calculations in the Annual Report 2009 (in which the SBI 20 index is used).

The sensitivity analysis of investments at fair value is made under the assumption that past fair value changes – the SBI TOP
index is used – will be reflected in future periods. The average variability of the class was assessed for the past five years by
calculating the average deviation of daily values (both in terms of increases and decreases) from the annual trend of the SBI